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Third Session Eighth Parliament Republic of
Trinidad and Tobago

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
Act No. 21 of 2004

[L.S]

AN AcT to provide for the Service of Trinidad and Tobago
for the financial year ending on the 30th day of
September, 2005.

[Assented to 28th October, 2004]

EnacTep by the Parliament of Trinidad and Tobago as enactment
follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act, shorttitle
2005.
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Issue from the
Consolidated Fund
authorized

Schedule

Commencement

2. (1) The issue from the Consolidated Fund of the
sum of twenty thousand, seven hundred and sixty-nine
million, four hundred and twenty-seven thousand, five
hundred and ninety-four dollars ($20,769,427,594) is
hereby authorized for meeting expenditure for the
service of the financial year ending on the 30th day
of September, 2005 under the Heads of Expenditure
specified in the Schedule hereto.

(2) The sum specified in the Schedule opposite to
each Head of Expenditure is hereby appropriated out of
the said sum of twenty thousand, seven hundred and
sixty-nine million, four hundred and twenty-seven
thousand, five hundred and ninety-four dollars
($20,769,427,594) for the purpose specified in relation
to that Head in the Estimates of Expenditure for the
said financial year.

3. This Act shall be deemed to have come into force
on the 1st day of October, 2004.

SCHEDULE
$

01 President 10,968,725
02 Auditor General 18,902,225
03 Judiciary 200,016,000
04 Industrial Court 18,956,000
05 Parliament 45,212,735
06 Service Commissions ... 42,225,245
07 Statutory Authorities’ Service Commission ... 3,478,966
08 Elections and Boundaries Commission 40,641,733
09 Tax Appeal Board .. 2,146,900
11 Registration Recognition and Certification

Board ... 2,475,648
12 Public Service Appeal Board ... 1,225,472
13 Office of the Prime Minister ... ... 1,459,024,871

15 Tobago House of Assembly ... ... 1,022,900,000
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16 Central Administrative Services of Tobago ... 11,758,290
17 Personnel Department ... 25,370,280
18 Ministry of Finance 3,650,429,090
20 Pensions and Gratuities 15,735,000
21 Ministry of Planning and Development 95,657,704
22 Ministry of National Security ... 2,044,065,729
23 Ministry of the Attorney General 151,827,175
24 Ministry of Legal Affairs 85,348,500
25 Ministry of Agriculture, Land and Marine

Resources 452,961,232

26
28
30

31

35
36
37
38
39

40
42
43
46
47
48
54

55

56

Ministry of Education
Ministry of Health

Ministry of Labour and Small and Micro
Enterprise Development

Ministry of Public Administration and
Information

Ministry of Tourism
Ministry of Housing
Integrity Commission
Environmental Commission

Ministry of Public Utilities and the
Environment

Ministry of Energy and Energy Industries
Ministry of Local Government

Ministry of Works and Transport

Ministry of Sport and Youth Affairs ...
Ministry of Foreign Affairs

Ministry of Trade and Industry

Ministry of Science, Technology and
Tertiary Education

Ministry of Community Development,
Culture and Gender Affairs ...

Ministry of Social Development

3,140,333,843
1,861,051,200

153,700,190

426,143,560
125,693,655
306,303,300
9,617,450
3,063,850

954,643,451
385,916,000
867,491,526
1,275,216,082
195,246,912
232,705,270
146,468,650

1,011,400,000

233,546,145
39,558,990

ToTaL ... 20,769,427,594
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Passed in the House of Representatives this 19th day
of October, 2004.

J. SAMPSON-JACENT
Clerk of the House

Passed in the Senate this 26th day of October, 2004.

N. JAGGASSAR
Acting Clerk of the Senate
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