Legal Supplement Part A to the "Trinidad and Tobago Gazette", Vol. 43, No. 194, 4th November, 2004

Third Session Eighth Parliament Republic of Trinidad and Tobago



REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

Act No. 21 of 2004

[L.S.]

AN ACT to provide for the Service of Trinidad and Tobago for the financial year ending on the 30th day of September, 2005.

[Assented to 28th October, 2004]

ENACTED by the Parliament of Trinidad and Tobago as *Enactment* follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act, short title 2005.

No. 21

Issue from the Consolidated Fund authorized

Schedule

2. (1) The issue from the Consolidated Fund of the sum of twenty thousand, seven hundred and sixty-nine million, four hundred and twenty-seven thousand, five hundred and ninety-four dollars (\$20,769,427,594) is hereby authorized for meeting expenditure for the service of the financial year ending on the 30th day of September, 2005 under the Heads of Expenditure specified in the Schedule hereto.

(2) The sum specified in the Schedule opposite to each Head of Expenditure is hereby appropriated out of the said sum of twenty thousand, seven hundred and sixty-nine million, four hundred and twenty-seven thousand, five hundred and ninety-four dollars (\$20,769,427,594) for the purpose specified in relation to that Head in the Estimates of Expenditure for the said financial year.

Commencement

3. This Act shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of October, 2004.

01	President						10,968,725
02	Auditor General						18,902,225
03	Judiciary						200,016,000
04	Industrial Court						18,956,000
05	Parliament						45,212,735
06	Service Commiss	sions					42,225,245
07	Statutory Author	rities' S	Service	Comm	nission		3,478,966
08	Elections and Bo	undari	ies Con	nmissi	on		40,641,733
09	Tax Appeal Bo	ard					2,146,900
11	Registration Re	ecognit	ion an	d Cert	tificati	on	
	Board						2,475,648
12	Public Service A	ppeal E	Board				1,225,472
13	Office of the Prin	ne Min	ister				1,459,024,871
15	Tobago House of	Assem	ıbly				1,022,900,000

SCHEDULE

\$

No. 2	21 Appropriation	2004	38
16	Central Administrative Services of Tobago	11,758,290	
17	Personnel Department	25,370,280	
18	Ministry of Finance	3,650,429,090	
20	Pensions and Gratuities	15,735,000	
21	Ministry of Planning and Development	95,657,704	
22	Ministry of National Security	2,044,065,729	
23	Ministry of the Attorney General	151,827,175	
24	Ministry of Legal Affairs	85,348,500	
25	Ministry of Agriculture, Land and Marine		
	Resources	452,961,232	
26	Ministry of Education	3,140,333,843	
28	Ministry of Health	1,861,051,200	
30	Ministry of Labour and Small and Micro Enterprise Development	153,700,190	
31	Ministry of Public Administration and Information	426,143,560	
35	Ministry of Tourism	125,693,655	
36	Ministry of Housing	306,303,300	
37	Integrity Commission	9,617,450	
38	Environmental Commission	3,063,850	
39	Ministry of Public Utilities and the Environment	954,643,451	
40	Ministry of Energy and Energy Industries		
42	Ministry of Local Government	867,491,526	
43	Ministry of Works and Transport	1 075 010 000	
46	Ministry of Sport and Youth Affairs	195,246,912	
47	Ministry of Foreign Affairs	000 705 070	
48	Ministry of Trade and Industry	1 40 400 050	
54	Ministry of Science, Technology and Tertiary Education	1 011 400 000	
55	Ministry of Community Development,		
	Culture and Gender Affairs	233,546,145	
56	Ministry of Social Development	39,558,990	
	· ·	20,769,427,594	

390	No. 21	Appropriation	2004
-----	--------	---------------	------

Passed in the House of Representatives this 19th day of October, 2004.

J. SAMPSON-JACENT Clerk of the House

Passed in the Senate this 26th day of October, 2004.

N. JAGGASSAR Acting Clerk of the Senate

PRINTED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTER, PORT-OF-SPAIN Republic of Trinidad and Tobago—2004